

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

REJHANE LAZOJA,

Plaintiff

v.

Case No. 18-cv-_____

KRISTJEN NIELSEN, in her official capacity as Secretary of UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, in his official capacity as Commissioner, UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION; ADELE FASANO, in her official capacity as Port Director, UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION; JANE DOE, in her official capacity as an officer, UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION; and JOHN DOES 1-2, in their official capacities as officers, UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION.

Defendants

MOTION DAY: September 17, 2018

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR RETURN OF PROPERTY UNDER
FEDERAL RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 41(g)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement 1

Jurisdiction and Venue 3

Rule 41(g) of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure 3

Parties 4

Statement of Facts 5

Argument 9

 I. The Fourth Amendment Requires a Warrant Supported by Probable Cause to Search, Seize,
 or Copy Digital Data Storage Devices, or Share Copies of the Contents with Third Parties 9

 II. The Length of Time Property is Detained Raises a Separate Fourth Amendment Inquiry . 14

 III. Any Retention of Data, or Sharing of Data with Third Parties, Without a Warrant
 Supported by Probable Cause, Violates the Fourth Amendment 14

Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Alasaad v. Nielsen
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78783 (D. Mass. May 9, 2018)..... 2, 10-11

Carpenter v. United States
585 U.S. ___, 2018 U.S. LEXIS 3844 (2018) 2, 10, 12-13

Doe v. United States
896 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (S.D. Fla. 2012) 4

House v. Napolitano
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42297 (D. Mass. Mar. 28, 2012) 14

Janfeshan v. United States Customs & Border Prot.
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151058 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) 12

Ordonez v. United States
680 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2012) 3-4

Riley v. California
134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) 10-12

Tellez-Sanchez v. United States
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92418 (D. Ariz. 2014) 4

Terry v. Ohio
392 U.S. 1 (1968) 13-14

United States v. Bennett
423 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2005) 4

United States v. Cortez
449 U.S. 411 (1981) 13

United States v. Djibo
151 F. Supp. 3d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) 11-12

United States v. Kim
103 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2015) 2, 12-13

United States v. Kalsuz
890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018) 12

United States v. Place
462 U.S. 696 (1983) 14

United States v. Ramsey
431 U.S. 606 (1977) 10

Statutes and Regulations

CBP Directive No. 3340-049A (Jan. 4, 2018) 1, 8-9

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g) *passim*

Law Review Articles

Thomas Mann Miller, *Digital Border Searches After* *Alley* v. California,
90 Wash. L. Rev. 1943, 1947 (2015) 11
